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Key Milestones in INREV’s History

INREV officially
launches with an
event in Wiesbaden

=4

Co-founders Pieter
Hendrikse and William
de Geus and founding
Chairman Michiel Olland

The INREV Vehicles
Database is launched.
Today it has
information on more
than 400 vehicles

The integrated INREV Guidelines
are launched and the Association
launches a full training programme:

INREV steps up
its Public Affairs
role, while the
INREV Index goes
quarterly

Training goes online with an
e-leamning programme while green
issues prompt the development of the
Sustainability Reporting Guidelines

Non-listed products
remit expanded

At its first Annual
Conference, the
INREV Index is
officially launched

Professional Standards makes
headway with the launch of the
Corporate Governance, Reporting
and Due Diligence Guidelines

INREV opens an office
in Brussels and initiates
a global index with
ANREV and NCREIF

INREV reaches a new audience
through its cooperation with ANREV

ANREV

Revised INREV Guidelines
launched after 18 months of
consultation and Global Index
is released



INREV - Investor Led

European Association for Investors in
Non-Listed Real Estate Vehicles

358 Members

105 United Kingdom
59 Germany

54 Netherlands
38 Nordics NL: 54 DE: 59
33 North America EEE

18 Luxemburg

16 France

13 Southern Europe
3 Asia

2 Middle East

17 Other

AcCross 26 countries
(as at March 2015)



INREV’s Mission Statement

D

To increase To promote To share and
transparency professionalism spread

and and best knowledge
accessibility practices

"NREV



The Five Pillars of INREV

Research and Market Information

Professional Standards

Public Affairs

Communication and Events

Training and Education

©®® ®®
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Non-Listed Real Estate Industry
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Range of Non-Listed Real Estate Vehicles

Non-listed Real
Estate Fund

Separate
Listed Vehicles Account / Fund
Indirect
Non-listed :
Real Estate Vehicles Joint Venture
Investment

Club Deal

Bricks and

Mortars

Debt Fund

"NREV
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Different Investors have Different Strategies

_ Large Investor Medium Investor Small Investor

Type Pension Fund Small Pension Fund
Large Pen5|on Fund Insurance Family Office
Insurer Family Office
Non-Listed Fund v v v
Fund of Funds X v v
Separate Account v v X
Joint Venture / Club Deal v X
Direct v v X
Domestic v v v
International v

"NREV

Source: Franklin Templeton (2014) 10



Evolution of Major Players in Industry

9

10

RREEF RE. & Infrastructure
ING Real Estate Investment
Morgan Stanley
Moxley Fund Management
AXA REIM
Prologis
Prudential Property IM
IXIS AEW Group
UBS Global Asset Man.

LaSalle Investment Man.

58.398

47.070

35.400

31.500

29.000

28.000

27.199

27.000

25.900

25.759

Source: INREV Investment Intentions Survey 2007 and 2014

10

The Blackstone Group
Brookfield Asset Man.
CBRE Global Investors
UBS Global Asset Man.
AXA Real Estate

TIAA-CREF

Deutsche Asset & Wealth Man.

Pramerica REI
Invesco Real Estate

JP Morgan Asset Man.

* In 2007, managers with €30bn AUM would have ranked in the top 10

« Today, managers with less than €38bn AUM will not make the top 10

78.950

78.331

64.713

47.760

47.751

44.668

10.800

40.455

40.454

38.710

"NREV
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Non-Listed Real Estate Funds
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Real Estate Increasingly Important

30%

25% -

Target Allocation

5%

0%

20% -

15% -

10% -

Korea _- -
‘ P Italy
< Canada e Austria
ingapor 2"
Germany gapore ’ -~ ~ Switzerland
Sweden .
Taiwan . Finland
Denmark - Netherlands
. Belgium
AR a an Australia
China )] FY U
_ - France
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Current Allocation
INREV
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Rapid Growth of Indirect Real Estate Investing

Number of Funds

500 - - 500
450 - - 450
400 - - 400
350 - - 350
300 - 300 §
250 - - 250 3
200 - - 200 ‘E
150 - - 150 5
100 - - 100
50 - - 50
0 - -0
1985 1987 1989 1991 1993 1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011 2013
mm Non-listed fund GAV (€billion) == [jsted fund GAV (€billion)
—Number of non-listed funds —Number of listed funds
"NREV

Source: INREV Transparency Paper 2014
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Diverse Choice of Funds for Investors

- Core / Value Add
/ Opportunity
Listed Vehicles -
: Open End /
<- - —
Single Country /
- Multi Country
Single Sector /
- Multi Sector

"NREV
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Specialist & Balanced Funds Available

mgeneral Manager

1 Blackstone Group
2 Lone Star Funds
3 Brookfield AM

4 PIMCO

5

Starwood CG

@p 5 Total

m

Diversified
Diversified
Diversified
Diversified
Diversified

J

% of all funds raised

EENT Niche Manager

Prologis

Goodman

Shorenstein Properties
Kildare Partners

g A W DN P

Carmel Partners

Qp 5 Total

3.116

3.116

8.0%

3.946

2.066
6.012

15.3%

2.227
7.068

1.699

10.994

21.2%

10.270

10.270

17.5%

2.729
9.022
3.431

3.209

18.391

23.7%

7.092
7.200

5.500

19.792

28.3%

25.435
23.290
7.376
7.199
ST

68.575

20.4%

m

Industrial
Industrial
Offices
Offices
Residential

J

% of all funds raised

Source: Grosvenor Fund Management 2014

1.052

1.052

2.7%

947

2.4%

0.0%

1.256

641
1.897

3.2%

2.400

2.400

3.1%

2.764
2.000
1.200
2.000
1.025

8.989

12.9%

5.164
4.308
2.147
2.000
1.666

15.285

4.6%

"NREV



Core & Closed End Funds Dominate Market

Number of Funds by Style

400
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Recent Trends in Non-Listed Real

Estate
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Number of funds

Market Cycles Drive Movement in Fund Universe

40 18
35 - 16
30 / - 14
\ - 12 §
25 QGTJ)
- 10 »
20 \- =
- 8 o
1 =
5 6 3
10 4
5 / B 2
0 7 T T T O
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
mm |n extension (< 2014) / Will extend (>2014) = |n liquidation process / Will liquidate
== No Decision Taken = Other / Not reported / Unknown
Roll-Over —Total GAV
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Rapid Recovery of European Funds Since 2013

6
HEPN
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—Global Asia Pacific —=Europe -_US

"NREV

Source: Global Real Estate Fund Index Q3 2014
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Pension Funds Continue as Main Source of Capital

21,7% 22,0%

15,0%

8,0%

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -

15,0% 11,0%

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

® Pension Fund Insurance Co. mSWF mHNWI/ Family Office = Other
"NREV
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Source: INREV Capital Raising Survey 2007-2014



Value Added Beginning to Outperform Core

% Total Return in Local Currency
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Source: INREV Annual Index 2013; INREV Quarterly Index Q4 2014

Value Added

"NREV
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€42.5bn Heading Towards Real Estate in 2015

Sources of Capital

®m European investors
m Asia Pacific Investors
® North American Investors

Source: INREV Investment Intentions Survey 2015

Capital Destinations
2.7% 0.6%

m Asia Pacific = Europe
mUS Americas ex US

m Other
"NREV
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Allocation to Non-Listed Funds Set to Increase

100% -
90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
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Non Listed Joint  Direct Real Real Estate Separate Listed Real Fund of Real Estate
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Club Deals
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"NREV
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INREV Supporting Growth of Non-
Listed Real Estate Industry
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Practical Guidelines Ready to Use

7 Modules, 7 Examples, 8 Tools

Corporate Propert R el INIREY
MODULES P Reporting Perty Expense Data
Governance Valuation . )
Metrics Delivery

Compliance Decision Tree

Statement of Level of Adoption of INREV Guidelines

Sustainability Reporting INREV NAV Eglecéf‘ dPEriS'
Recommendations Computation Metrics P

Capital
Calls and
Distribution

Structure of a Private Placement Memorandum

INREV Compliance Checklist

Corp. Govern. Debt and

Self Assess. Derivative
Tool Discl. Note

Due Diligence Questionnaire for Managers

Due Diligence Questionnaire for Fund of Funds & Multi-Managers

Due Diligence Questionnaire for Debt Funds

Standard Non-Disclosure Agreement




Fund Index to Measure Performance

INREV INDEX
[ |
| | |
STYLE COUNTRY STRUCTURE SECTOR
[ ]
| | | 1
SINGLE MULTI REGIONAL SINGLE
— COUNTRY COUNTRY STRATEGY — SECTOR MULTI SECTOR

Bloomberg

Ticker:INRV

verything We Do

‘ "
HH I _IERNST&YOUNG — —

_ _ "NREV
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Brussels-based Public Affairs Team

To increase policy maker's awareness of non-listed real estate and to help
industry better understand the impact of regulatory change

IMPACT OF REGULATORY
COMPLIANCE ON NON-LISTED
REAL ESTATE

DECEMEER 2014

'NREV

Remuneration
guidelines final

» Broad scope of coverage

» Focus on risk alignment

» Structure and timing of pay affected

In February 2013 ESMA. published final Guideines on
sound remuneration policies under the AIFM Directive,

The Guidelines alko apply 1o entities that are delegated
portfolia or risk management acthities, which have to

Implementation

22 July 2013

® Entry into force

® Exisiing
PN must be
compliant or use
best afforts i
comply

Scope of remuneration covered
The Guideiines apply o3l forms of payments or benefts
oy e AIFM ox the ATF o ‘entiod staf, inuling:

* salaries

+ discrotionary peraicns

* carried intarest

* tranafar of units or shares
* sevarance paymants

Some Emited exemptions apply. such as non
discretionary pensions and prowata retum on certain
farms of co-nvestment in the AIF

e i s ht v sl
etective.

Identified staff

‘ldentified staff’ whose remuneration is covered are
all staff that have a material impact on the AIFM's risk
profile. Unless the AIFM can show that they do not have
a material impact on the risk profile, identified staff
includes:

+ aupeutive and non-escutive members of the

+ staff heading porfole mansgement
+ administration

+ human resources

In adition, any staff whose total remuneration puss them
i the same remuneration bracket ars covered.

Proportionality

UM should comply with the Guidlines in s way that
s progartionate ta the size, imarmal organisation, and
the nature, scope and camplexity of the AIFM and AIF:
t manages.

MARCH 2013

'NIREV

AIFMD Reference Guide

» Overview of regulatory framework

¥ Listing of EC, ESMA and Member States publications

» Hyperlinks ta relevant documents

Directive 2011/A1/EU of the Furapasn Parliament and of

the Council of the European Union of 8 June 2011 on
hternative Investment Fund Mansgars!, but mere com-
manly knawn 2 AIFMD, entered inta force in the Eura-
pean Union in 2011, Alsa known s the Level 1 directive,
EU Member States were required o implement it into
national legislation by 22 July 2013.

Althaugh the Directive became effective on 22 July 2013,
EU ARemative Fund Mansgers (AIFMs) were given a
oneyeer transition period, until 22 July 2014, to spply
for authorisation. In the transition period, AIFMs have
been obliged to use their best efforts to comply with the
requirements of AIFMD.

The AIFM Directive seeks 1o regulate the mansgers of
alternative investment funds (AIFs), making a distinction
on the basis of whether the AIFM is EU or noa-EUl domi-
eiled. The AIFM must eomply with a set of requirements
ineluding compliance, rsk, organisation nd reporting

AIFMD covers & range of noa-UCITS collective invest-
ment vehicles including private squity, venture capital,
hedge funds and real estate.

Sinee the sdoption of Level 1 measures, the Directive has
been supplemented by implementing measures issued
by the Ewopean Commission, often called the Level 2

7, which were published on 19 December
2012 These implementing measures caver.

* Caleulstion of assets under management
(Asticles 2:5)
* Methods to calculste leversge (Articles &11)

* Addlitionsl own funds and professional indemnity
insurance (Articles 12-15)

* Operating canditions - general principles and canflicts
of interest (Articles 16-38)

o Risk management (Articles 39-46)
« Liquidity management (Articles 47-49)

* Investment in securitisstion pesitions

(Articles 50-56)
* Organisationsl requirements (Articles §7-66)

« Valuation (Articles 67-74)

* Delegation of AIFM functions (Artieles 75-82)

« Depositary {Articles 83-102)

* Transparency requirements (Article 103 112}

* Rules related to third countries (Articles 113-115)

The Europesn Securities and Market Authority (ESMA)
hie sl b

ing to the body of guidance for interpreting and imgle-
menting the AIFMD. Additional guidsnce an key con:
capts of the AEMD?, was released in May 2013, which
helps clarify the types of vehicles falling within the defi-
nition of “collective investment undertaking” and struc-

tures qualifying for the joint venture exemption

ESMA issued guidslines on cemuneration?, in July 2013,
which provide more detailed guidanee on how the Level
1 requirements on remuneration ore ta be applied

ESMA dso released a standard template and further
ing eomman supervisory approaches and practices in the
epplication of the AIFMD and its implementing messures.

The Eurapean Cammission has slso issued several other
implementing regulations related to AIFMD. In May

ULy 2014

"NREV




Summary

Non-listed real estate sector is growing

Capital flows increasingly global

Greater importance for consistency across the world
Regulation will shape the industry

Allocations to real estate set to rise
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Contact

WTC Amsterdam Square de Meeds 23

Tower B, 6th floor 1000 Brussels

Strawinskylaan 631 Belgium

1077 XX Amsterdam tel: + 32 (0)22 138 160

The Netherlands

tel: + 31 (0)20 799 3960 Jeff Rupp, Director of Public Affairs

info@inrev.org

Matthias Thomas, CEO
Henri Vuong, Director of Research & Market Information

Maurits Cammeraat, Director of Professional Standards B N REV
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