Non-Listed Real Estate



NOMISMA 25 March 2015

Henri Vuong

Director of Research & Market Information



CONTENTS

- **1. Introduction to INREV**
- 2. Non-Listed Real Estate Industry
- 3. Non-Listed Real Estate Funds
- 4. Recent Trends in Non-Listed Real Estate
- 5. INREV: Supporting Growth of the Non-Listed Industry



Introduction to INREV



Key Milestones in INREV's History

2003

INREV officially launches with an event in Wiesbaden



2004

The INREV Vehicles Database is launched. Today it has information on more than 400 vehicles



The integrated INREV Guidelines are launched and the Association launches a full training programme



2010

INREV steps up its Public Affairs role, while the **INREV** Index goes quarterly



2012

INREV opens an office

Training goes online with an e-learning programme while green issues prompt the development of the Sustainability Reporting Guidelines

2011

2009

INREV reaches a new audience through its cooperation with ANREV

in Brussels and initiates a global index with **ZNREV** ANREV and NCREIF





2014

Revised INREV Guidelines launched after 18 months of consultation and Global Index is released

2013 Non-listed products

remit expanded



Co-founders Pieter Hendrikse and William de Geus and founding Chairman Michiel Olland

2005

At its first Annual Conference, the **INREV** Index is officially launched





2007

Professional Standards makes headway with the launch of the Corporate Governance, Reporting and Due Diligence Guidelines

INREV – Investor Led

European Association for Investors in Non-Listed Real Estate Vehicles

358 Members

- 105 United Kingdom
- 59 Germany
- 54 Netherlands
- 38 Nordics
- 33 North America
- 18 Luxemburg
- 16 France
- 13 Southern Europe
- 3 Asia
- 2 Middle East
- 17 Other

Across 26 countries

(as at March 2015)



INREV's Mission Statement





The Five Pillars of INREV



 (\mathbf{f})

Research and Market Information

Professional Standards



Public Affairs



Communication and Events



Training and Education



Non-Listed Real Estate Industry



Range of Non-Listed Real Estate Vehicles



NREV

Different Investors have Different Strategies

	Large Investor	Medium Investor	Small Investor	
Туре	SWF Large Pension Fund Insurer	Pension Fund Insurance Family Office	Small Pension Fund Family Office	
Non-Listed Fund	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	
Fund of Funds	X	\checkmark	\checkmark	
Separate Account	\checkmark	\checkmark	X	
Joint Venture / Club Deal	\checkmark	\checkmark	X	
Direct	\checkmark	\checkmark	X	
Domestic	\checkmark	\checkmark	\checkmark	
International	\checkmark	\checkmark	X	



Evolution of Major Players in Industry

2007	Company	RE AUM (€ Bn)	2014	Company
1	RREEF RE. & Infrastructure	58.398	1	The Blackstone Group
2	ING Real Estate Investment	47.070	2	Brookfield Asset Man.
3	Morgan Stanley	35.400	3	CBRE Global Investors
4	Moxley Fund Management	31.500	4	UBS Global Asset Man.
5	AXA REIM	29.000	5	AXA Real Estate
6	Prologis	28.000	6	TIAA-CREF
7	Prudential Property IM	27.199	7	Deutsche Asset & Wealth Man.
8	IXIS AEW Group	27.000	8	Pramerica REI
9	UBS Global Asset Man.	25.900	9	Invesco Real Estate
10	LaSalle Investment Man.	25.759	10	JP Morgan Asset Man.

Source: INREV Investment Intentions Survey 2007 and 2014

- In 2007, managers with €30bn AUM would have ranked in the top 10 •
- Today, managers with less than €38bn AUM will not make the top 10 •

RE AUM (€ Bn)

78.950

78.331

64.713

47.760

47.751

44.668

10.800

40.455

40.454

38.710

'NREV

Non-Listed Real Estate Funds



Real Estate Increasingly Important



13

Rapid Growth of Indirect Real Estate Investing



NREV

Diverse Choice of Funds for Investors



Specialist & Balanced Funds Available

Rank	General Manager	Strategy	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	Total
1	Blackstone Group	Diversified	3.116	-	2.227	10.270	2.729	7.092	25.435
2	Lone Star Funds	Diversified	-	-	7.068	-	9.022	7.200	23.290
3	Brookfield AM	Diversified	-	3.946	-	-	3.431	-	7.376
4	PIMCO	Diversified	-	-	1.699	-	-	5.500	7.199
5	Starwood CG	Diversified	-	2.066	-	-	3.209	-	5.275
	Top 5 Total		3.116	6.012	10.994	10.270	18.391	19.792	68.575
	% of all funds raised		8.0%	15.3%	21.2%	17.5%	23.7%	28.3%	20.4%

Rank	Niche Manager	Strategy	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	Total
1	Prologis	Industrial	-	-	-	-	2.400	2.764	5.164
2	Goodman	Industrial	1.052	-	-	1.256	-	2.000	4.308
3	Shorenstein Properties	Offices	-	947	-	-	-	1.200	2.147
4	Kildare Partners	Offices	-	-	-	-	-	2.000	2.000
5	Carmel Partners	Residential	-	-	-	641	-	1.025	1.666
	Top 5 Total		1.052	947	0	1.897	2.400	8.989	15.285
	% of all funds raised		2.7%	2.4%	0.0%	3.2%	3.1%	12.9%	4.6%

'NREV

Core & Closed End Funds Dominate Market

Number of Funds by Style 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2013 2013 2013 Core Value Added Opportunity

2005 2006 2007 2008 2008 2009 2010 2011 2013 Closed end Open end

Number of Funds by Structure

'NREV

Recent Trends in Non-Listed Real Estate



Market Cycles Drive Movement in Fund Universe



Rapid Recovery of European Funds Since 2013



Pension Funds Continue as Main Source of Capital



Value Added Beginning to Outperform Core



€42.5bn Heading Towards Real Estate in 2015



Allocation to Non-Listed Funds Set to Increase



24

INREV Supporting Growth of Non-Listed Real Estate Industry





Practical Guidelines Ready to Use

Fund Index to Measure Performance



Brussels-based Public Affairs Team



To increase policy maker's awareness of non-listed real estate and to help industry better understand the impact of regulatory change

INREV PUBLIC AFFAIRS SURVEY				
COMPLIANCE ON NON-LISTED REAL ESTATE	Remuneration guidelines final	AIFMD Reference Guide • Overview of regulatory framework • Listing of EC, ESMA and Member States publications • Hyperlinks to relevant documents		
	Broad scope of coverage Focus on risk alignment Structure and timing of pay affected	The Alternative Fund Managers Directive, officially tilted Directive 2011/L011 of the European Parlament and of the Cound of the European Inform of ELAnce Parlament and of Alternative Investment Fund Managers / Not more com- mon/s known as AIMD, careful foils for a link and suggeress (Victors 19-46) — • • • Updividy meangement (Victors 29-46)		
	In Frénzary 2013 ESMA published fruit Guidelines and such remunaration publicies under the AFRA Directivity under who we to be implemented by Member Strates. Implementation 22 July 2013 Entry isito force AFRA	pare Usionis 2011. Also iscome as the Level 1 directive, instanal legislation by 22 July 2013. Albudge the Directive became effective on 22 July 2013. Directive became effective on 22 July 2013. Albudge the Directive became effective on 22 July 2013. Directive became obliged to use tharb best efforts to comply with the been obliged to use tharb best efforts to comply with the alternative investment funds (July 1, mailing a distriction on the basis of whether the Alfiel B. 20 or novel U dori- cided. The ARPM Amaz comply with a set of requirements including compliance, nik, expression and reprocession in the basis of alternative generation and procession.		
	Scope of remuneration covered suff watering The Guidenes apply to all forms of payments or bandles paid by the APM or the AIP to "Identified stall", including * salaries	AFMD covers a range of non-UCTS collective twest- ment voltais including motor equity, unture capita, aff. the AFBDV, was released in May 2013, which heigh funds and read exitat. Since the adoption of level 1 measures, the Directive has been supplemented by implementing measures issued by the European Commission, often allided the Level		
'NREV	elscretionary previous In addition, any staff where stoal remuneration proceed. erander of units or shares erander of units or shares evenance payments evenance payments Some limited exemptions apply, such as non- diadectionary pensions and proceful return on certain forms of co-investment in the AFI.	by the European Commission, othen called the <u>kord</u> 2 Bragatadars, which were published on 19 Developments on remainerable 2012. These implementing measures cover: • Calculation of assets under management (Articla 2-5) • Methods to calculate lowrage (Articles 6-11) • Additional own funds and professional indemnity Insurance (Articles 12-15) • Additional own funds and professional indemnity Insurance (Articles 12-15)		
DECEMBER 2014	MARCH 2013	JULY 2014		

28

'NREV

Summary

- Non-listed real estate sector is growing
- Capital flows increasingly global
- Greater importance for consistency across the world
- Regulation will shape the industry
- Allocations to real estate set to rise



Contact info@inrev.org



Amsterdam Office WTC Amsterdam Tower B, 6th floor Strawinskylaan 631 1077 XX Amsterdam The Netherlands tel: + 31 (0)20 799 3960 info@inrev.org

Brussels Office Square de Meeûs 23 1000 Brussels Belgium tel: + 32 (0)22 138 160

Jeff Rupp, Director of Public Affairs jeff.rupp@inrev.org

Matthias Thomas, CEO matthias.thomas@inrev.org

Henri Vuong, Director of Research & Market Information henri.vuong@inrev.org

Maurits Cammeraat, Director of Professional Standards maurits.cammeraat@inrev.org



'NREV